OCT. 17. 1909

Platteda

HOMESTEAD ENTRY SURVEY NO. 42

Arizona Land District.

2291

2291

FIELD NOTES

of

The Survey of the Homestead Entry Claim

| Of  Uilliam H. E. No. 02006  List No. 514  | 2291 |
|--|------|
| Approx. T. 12 N., R. 1 E., Unsurveyed,   | -    |
| Present National Forest,  Gamafine County, Angona  Surveyed under instructions dated July 26th, 1909 | -    |
| Survey commenced Aug 25 th 1909  Survey completed 11 26 th 1909                                      | -    |

Address: Am.W. Moore, Agent, Prescott Amoure

2291

A . O THE STATE OF THE N. ...

Chains. Beginning at Cor. Mo. 1

Identical with Cor.No.3 of the preliminary survey.

A granite stone 6 X 10 X 16 ins.above the ground, with mound of stones, chiseled H3.I chiseled it 1-H-E-S-42. Whence: U.S.M.M.No.3.B.B.D.brs. N 1.26 E 4.65 chains.

An oak tree 20 ins.diam.scribed WH3 brs. S 70.33 E 0.39 chs I scribed it X-B-T-1-H-E-S-42. No other bearings available.

Thence N 68:36 E

1.50 Cr. Big Bug Creek 1. chain wide course S 35°E

10.10 To Cor. No.2.

Identical with cor.No.2 of the preliminary survey.

A quartz stone 4 X 10 X 16 ins.above the ground with mound of stones, chiseled H2. I chiseled it X-2-H-E-S-42.

No bearings available.

Thence S 34°56'E va.14°E

19.05 To Cor.No.3.

A malpai stone 6 X 10 X 12 ins.above the ground with mound of stones chiseled Hl. F chiseled it X-3-H-E-S-42.

Whence:— An oak tree 8 ins.diam.scribed HWl brs. S 63°55'W

1.74 chs.I scribed it X-B-T-3-H-E-S-42.

Cor. No.4 Star Placer claim, Sur. No.1292,

A slate stone 6 X 8 X 12 ins.above the ground, in a mound of stones chiseled S.No.4.1292 brs. N 67.50 E

11.79 chs. No other bearings available.

Thence S 73°27'W Va.14°E

7.50 Center, Big Bug Creek 2 chains wide course S 42°E

Identical with Cor. No. 4 of the preliminary survey

of stones chiseled H4.I chiseled it X-4-H-E-S-43. Whence:Cor. No. 1, Star Placer claim, Sur. No. 1292,
A a Post 4 X 4 ins. X 4 ft. in mound of stones scribed S.No. 1.

brs. S 34005'W 4.chains.

(21

chains . No bearings available.

gurjua!

Letting with the sount Notice

Handestenn Entry Survey No. 42.

17.25 to Cor. No. 1 the place of beginning.

containing, 22.41 acres.

Improvements.

The improvements consist of .:

A fmame house the N.E.Cor.of which brs, from Cor.No.3

N, 76°W 7.90 chs. 0.50 X 0.65 chs.course of long side

S 61°55'W

A well with wind mill on it bears from oor No.3 N 75°W 8,30 chs
4 X 5 X. 40 ft.

The N.E.cor of a frame barn brs from cor.No.3 N 66:30'W
lo.40 chs.o.60 X o.75.course of long side.S 57'W
The S.E.Cor.of a corral brs.from cor.No.3 N 66:30'W
8.70 chs.l.50 X 170 chs.course of side S 57'W
The S.E.Cor.of a board corral brs.from cor.No.3 N 48'W
9.chs.l.Xl.10 chs.N 35.'W
Location
This claim is located on unsurveyed land approximately

This claim is located on unsurveyed land approximately in Tp 12 N. R.1 E.Gils and Salt River Base and Meridian, Yavapai county Arizona, within the Prescott National Forest. This claim is bounded on all sides with U.S.Land.Sur.No. 1292 Star Placer, claimant unknown, lies a few feet south of this claim.

Note: If this survey will not check with survey No.1292

Star Placer it will be due to errors in the latter.

Note: The disagreements between these field notes and the notes of the preliminary survey are due to errors in the later.

Instrument.

This survey was made with a Gurley Solar transit. The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by direct solar observasions. The distances were measured with a 100-ft. steel tape.

William H Munity U.S. Mineral Surveyor.

89

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

---000---

### LIST OF NAMES.

| A list of the names of the individuals emp      | loyed by   |
|---|--|
| William H Munt United States Mineral S          | Surveyor, to   |
| assist in running, measuring, and marking the 1 | lines, cor-  |
| ners, and boundaries described in the foregoing | g field  |
| notes of the survey of the Homestead Entry clai |  |
| William # Mc Muchael, described as H. E. Mo. O  | 2006,  |
| List No. 5/4                                    | Decree - Address or Address - Magain -  |
|   | principality designation of the second state o |
|   | andre representation representatives are representatives.  |
|   |  |
| and showing the respective capacities in which  | they acted.  |
| In M. Ahuntt                                    | Chainman   |
|   | Chainman   |
|   | Axman  |
|   | Flagman.   |
|   |  |
|   |  |

60 t tow The armady could be talk the particle process and to call the The state of the s Commence of the commence of th 

## FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.

| We, and  |
|--|
| , do solemnly swear that we assisted                       |
| William H Mund, United States Mineral Surveyor, in         |
| marking the corners and surveying the boundaries of the    |
| Homestead Entry claim of William H Mc Muchael              |
| described as H.E. N.: 02006                                |
| Lest Nº 514  |
|  |
|  |
| represented in the foregoing field notes as having been    |
| surveyed by said mineral surveyor and under his direction; |
| and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best |
| of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly exe- |
| cuted, and the corner and boundary monuments established   |
| according to law and the instructions furnished by the     |
| United States Surveyor General for Arizona.                |
|  |
| Manuel Chainman.  Chainman.  Chainman.                     |
| Axman  |
| Flagman.   |
| Subscribed and sworn to by the above named persons         |
| before me this 26th day of August, 1909.                   |
| (Seal) Wy6 Nemth   |
| 14 Commen Enter Notary Public                              |
| June 28 1913   |

beiglass sw J if Thows whomelos ob . The contract of the contract o described to HEALAS Kush

# FINAL OATH OF U. S. MINERAL SURVEYOR.,

| I, William Ho Merritt, U. S. Mineral Surveyor, do  |
|--|
| solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from  |
| the United States Surveyor General for Arizona, dated only   |
| 26th 1909, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of   |
|  |
| the United States, the official regulations and instructions there-  |
| under, and the instructions of said Surveyor-General, faithfully   |
| and correctly executed the survey of the Homestead Entry claim of  |
| William H. Mc Muchael, described as H. E. No. 02006, List  |
| No. 514  |
|  |
|  |
| situate in Prescult National Forest,   |
| Marahai County, Arizona, and designated as Home-   |
| stead Entry Survey No. 42, as represented in the forego-   |
| ing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said  |
| Homestead Entry claim as distinctly marked by monuments on the   |
|  |
| ground, and described in List No. 514, as incorporated   |
| in the instructions for the survey, received from the Surveyor   |
| General, and that all the corners of said survey have been estab-  |
| lished and perpetuated in strict accordance with the law, official   |
| regulations and instructions thereunder; and I do further solemnly   |
| swear that the foregoing are the true and original field notes of  |
| said survey and my report therein.   |
|  |
| U. S. Mineral Surveyor.  |
| Subscribed and sworn to by the said William H Menutt,  |
| U. S. Mineral Surveyor, before me at Rotary Cublic in and for youakar  |
| U. S. Mineral Surveyor. before ne a natura Cublic in and for yawakan Cunty arison this fifth day of October, 1909. |
|  |
| 2ila O Brown Co  |
| (Seal).  Ommain  Otary Public  |
| my Commasion O Molary Jublic   |
| , 0 m 1800   |

Secretary of the secretary description of the secretary o 119.0 terralista entre la companya de la c -early as helengias has panelly Without Lawy - 11- 1- 1process of the contract of the aveille, le descrabes de Line, e. <u>6 / 2</u> ... Le d'echiment est of the war but being some some to be the few by the best in innelle med rott ob I bys preparetent employmenten beer metalenen to agree bielt langero bus end cut bus griege not els langers de seens. Married Statestines of the second of the sec Maister Main Mater allet Cotable in and year seconds. ion C mount . I motory them. and has been trought a min BOM I WE WIND Chains

# WILLIAM H. MCMICHAEL HOMESTEAD LISTING APPLICATION, Prescott National Forest.

---000---

Embracing a tract of 22 acres, which, when surveyed, will probably be within T. 12 N., R. 1 E., and is bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at corner No. 1, basalt, 24" x 12" x 6" set in a mound of stones and chiseled H 1, whence U.S. G.S. Bench Mark elevation, 4605', bears N. 37° 30' W. 12.14 chains, and black oak, 8" in diameter, marked HW 1, bears S. 65° 45' W. 1.73 chains.

Thence N. 33° W.

19.03 to Corner No. 2, quartz porphyry, set in mound of stones and chiseled H 2.

Thence S. 74° 30' W.

10.06 to corner No. 3, granite 30"x 8" x 6" set in mound of stones and chiseled H 3.

Thence S. 16° 15' E.

17.08 to corner No. 4, quartzite, 28" x 8" x 4" set in mound of stones and chiseled H 4.

Thence N. 77° 30' E.

15.11 to corner No. 1, the place of beginning.

U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

---000----

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Office of U.S. Surveyor General,

Phoenix, Arizona, November 21, 1910.

I, U. S. Surveyor-General for the District of Arizona, do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval of the Survey of the Homestead Entry claim of William H. McMichael, described as Homestead Entry No. 02006, List No. 514, situate in Prescott National Forest, Yavapai County, Arizona, in approximate T. 12 H., R. 1 E., unsurveyed, and designated as Homestead Entry Survey No. 42, has been correctly copied from the originals on file in this office; that said Field Notes furnish such an accurate description of said homestead entry claim as will, if incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof.

Frank S. Ingalls, U. S. Surveyor-General for Arizona. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES
AND SURVEY OF HOMESTEAD ENTRY CLAIM.

---000---

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Office of U.S. Surveyor General,

Phoenix, Arizona, November 21, 1910.

I, U. S. Surveyor-General for the District of Arizona, do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the Homestead Entry Claim of William H. McMichael, described as Homestead Entry No. 02006, List No. 514, situate in Prescott National Forest, Yavapai County, Arizona, in approximate T. 12 N., R. 1 E., unsurveyed, designated as Homestead Entry Survey No. 42, executed by William H. Merritt, U. S. Mineral Surveyor, August 25 - 26, 1909, under my instructions dated July 26, 1909, have been critically examined and the necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the field notes of the preliminary survey of said homestead entry claim by the Department of Agriculture, filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes.

U. S. Surveyor-General for

Arizona.

Chains On February 21st.1913, I returned to the claim and made the following retracements.

From Cor.No.3 N 34.56'W Va.14.E

2.25 Cross wagon tracks course N 80°N and S 80°E

(My field notes already submitted includes all topographical features of the country, except as above stated.)

From Cor.No.3 N 19:45'W va.14'E

7.15 To point of tangent on P& E R.R.course of tangent N 36°30'W 10.60 chs.to point of curve 4° to the right.From the South end of this tangent there is a 1° curve to the west.

The right of way is 0.756 chains on both sides of the track.

Survey of line 4-1 Star Placer Survey No. 1292.

Beginning at Cor.No.4 A slate stone 6X8X12 ins.in mound of stones, chiseled S No.4 1292.

Thence S 66°26'W Va.14°E

9.01 Cross wagon road course N 15°W and S 15°E

9.90 Cross P.& E.R.R. course N 32°W and S 31°30'E

11.50 Cross wagon tracks course N 31°W and S 31°E

18.80 Cross Big Bug creek 2 chs.wide course S 35°E

30.21 To Cor. No. 1

A post 4X4 ins.X 4 ft.in mound of stones scribed S.No.1 Whence: -U.S.M.M.No.3 brs.N 8203'W 24.45 chs.

The smelter that used to be on the Star Placer was known as Boggs Smelter.

I don't know where the town of Big Bug is. Big Bug Post Office is at a ranch house about two and three fourths miles about N 30°W.

Ulliam H Merritt U.S. Mineral Surveyor.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me Zila O. Grown a Notary Public, this 18" day of March, A.D. 1912.

my Commission Expires Feb. 22-1916.

Roba O. Process.

Notary Public, Yavapai
County, Arizona.

Additional Wotes, Home Stead Entry Survey Vo. 48 On February 21st. 1913, I returned to the claim are rede the

enismo

rollowing cetracements.

N SASESIW Va. 14SE Tron dor. No. 5 FOR P has Woos werenon edeat hogew seem

We field notes already submitted includes all topographical features of the country, except as above stated.

From Cor. No. 3 W 199451 W Va. 1495

To point of tangent on Pa W R.R. course of tangent W 369 30'W 10.80 cha.to point of curve 4° to the right. From the South end of this tangent there is a 1° ourve to the west. The right of way is C. 756 chains on both sides of the . Mosti

Survey of line 4-1 Star Placem Survey Mo. 1892.

Beginning at dor. No. 4 A slate stone 6x8x18 ins. in mound of stones, chiseled f No.4 1832.
Thence S 66226'W Vs.149T

> 10.6 00.0 11.50

Tross wagon road course N 15°W and S 15°W Gross P.& W.R.R. course W 389W and 9 31930'E Tross wagon tracks course W 21.W and 8 8 319R Gross Big Bug oreck 2 chs. wide course S ZBSB

18.08

08.81

A post AX4 ins.X 4 ft.in mound of etones scribed S.Wo. I Thence: -U.S.M.M.No. 3 brs. N 8:03'W 24.45 chs.

The suelter that used to be on the Placer was known as Bongs smelter.

I don't know where the town of Big Bug is. Big Bug Post office is at a ranch house about two and three fourths Wiles about W 30.W.

U.S. Mineral Surveyor.

subscribed and sworn to before me good but and a Motary Public, this /8 day of March, A. D. 1918.

Notery Public, Yavapal dounty, Arisons.

J.oF. can of

7.15

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General,

Phoenix, Arizona,

March 20, 1912.

I, FRANK S. INGALLS, U. S. Surveyor-General for the District of Arizona, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Additional Notes of William H. Merritt, U. S. Mineral Surveyor, on Homestead Entry Survey No. 42, William H. McMichael, claimant, dated March 18, 1912, pursuant to General Land Office letters "E" dated December 1, 1910 and March 9, 1912, and that the original, which I hereby approve, are on file with the Field Notes of H. E. S. No. 42, in this office.

Surveyor-General for Arizona.

This I design of the stokes in printing the terminal behalf a treatment The sound per will be wednesded to be a "T" profile worth DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General,

Phoenix, Arizona,

October 14, 1912.

The line between Secs. 9 and 16, which runs from the Cor. of Secs. 9, 10, 15 and 16, west 40 chs. to the \$\frac{1}{4}\$ Sec. Cor., and 80 chs. to the corner of Secs. 8, 9, 16 and 17, at 47.04 chs. intersects the east boundary of H. E. S. No. 42, 9.91 chs. from Cor. No. 2, and at 60.44 chs. intersects the west boundary of said claim, 4.47 chs. from Cor. No. 1, closing corners having been set at said points of intersection.

#### \*\*\*\*\*\*

The above data, which has been shown upon the plats of H. E. S. No. 42, are taken from Surveyor Rodolf's returns of the fragmentary subdivision of T. 12 N., R. 1 E., (unapproved), under Group No. 11, Arizona.

Grank Dong alls.
Surveyor General for Arizona.

interpopts the east considery of H. E. S. No. 45. . erto Ma. On the bite . S. . Nov. . recomment. . erto Carried and to empty state fragments